## THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

## (THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM:NAGALAND:MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) **KOHIMA BENCH**

## NOTIFICATION

Dated Kohima the 23rd July, 2021

NO. HC(K)62/2011/REG/301 In exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 18 read with Schedule E of the Nagaland Judicial Service Rules, 2006 (As amended) and in accordance with the Government of Nagaland, Finance Department Notification No.FIN/ESTT/10/2008 dated 16<sup>th</sup> August 2011, the High Court is pleased to promote the following District and Sessions Judges of the Nagaland Judicial Service to the post of Selection Grade District and Sessions Judges in the Scale of Pay of Rs. 57700-1230-58930-1380-67210-1540-70290/- plus other allowances as admissible under the Rules with immediate effect :-

| SI.<br>No. | Name of the Officers       | Designation with Present Place of Posting  |
|------------|----------------------------|--|
| 1          | Smti Nino Iralu            | Secretary (Judicial) to the Government of Nagaland. Dept. of Justice & Law, Kohima |
| 2          | Smti Yarenjungla Longkumer | Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dimapur                                       |
| 3          | Shri Neiko Akami           | Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Kohima Bench  |

### By Order, Sd/- Neiko Akami

# <u>Registrar</u>

NO. HC(K)62/2011/REG/302-330

Dated Kohima the 23<sup>rd</sup> July,2021

Copy to :-

- The Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati. İ.
- The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Nagaland, Dept. of Justice & Law, Kohima. ii.
- Smti Nino Iralu, Secretary (Judicial) to the Govt. of Nagaland, Dept of iii. Justice & Law, Kohima.
- Smti Yarenjungla Longkumer, Principal District & Sessions Judge, iv. Dimapur.
- Shri Neiko Akami, Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Kohima Bench, Kohima.
- vi. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Dimapur.
- vii. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kohima.
- Smti. Mezivolü T. Therieh, Addl. Registrar, SCLSC/MCPC/SCMC, Supreme Court of viii. India, New Delhi.
- ix. The District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto/ Wokha.
- The Member Secretary, NSLSA, Nagaland, Kohima. Χ.
- The District & Sessions Judge Designate ;( Smti Tucuno Vamuzo, Smti Somet xi. Chumden Chang, Shri Ajongba Imchen).
- The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kiphire/ Kohima/ Mon/ Mokokchung. XII.
- The Civil Judge (Jr Dvn)/JMFC, Zunheboto/ Dimapur (Court-II)/ Longleng/ xiii. Tuensang/ Kohima/ Wokha/ Phek.
- The Principal Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima. xiv.
- The Sr. Treasury Officer, Kohima/Dimapur, Nagaland. XV.
- The Joint Registrar, Admn./Judicial. xvi.

xvii. The Deputy Registrar, Admn./Judicial.

xviii. The P.S to Hon'ble Mr Justice S. Serto for favour of his Lordship's Kind information.

xix. The P.S to Hon'ble Mr Justice S.Hukato Swu for favour of his Lordship's Kind information.

The Systems Officer, Gauhati High Court, Kohima Bench for uploading in the official website of the Registry.

xxi. The C.A. to Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Kohima Bench, Kohima.

xxii. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Nagaland for publication of the Notification in the Nagaland Gazette.

xxiii. Office copy.

Registrar 23/7/2